



\$~1

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 748/2025

SALWAN PAPERS PVT. LTD.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Kushagra Bansal, Adv.
(Mobile No.9999448797)

versus

**M/S VSV FASHION LLP LIMITED LIABILITY
PARTERSHIP & ANR.**

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Siddharth Garg & Ms. Nitya
Prabhakar, Advs. for D-1

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)**

ORDER

26.02.2026

%

**I.A.No.31480/2025 (under Order 8 Rule 1 CPC filed on
behalf of defendant no.2 seeking condonation of delay
in filing the written statement)**

1. Notice was served upon learned counsel for the Plaintiff on 17.01.2026.
2. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed; however, cost should be imposed for the delay caused by Defendant No. 2.
3. In view of the submissions made and there being no objection, the application is allowed subject to payment of cost of ₹10,000/- by Defendant No. 2 to learned counsel for the Plaintiff.
4. Accordingly, the Written Statement is taken on record.
5. As per the office note, the Written Statement has been returned under objection. Let the objections be removed



and the Written Statement of Defendant No. 2 be duly placed on record.

6. IA stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 748/2025

7. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that Defendant No. 1 has not yet paid the cost of ₹10,000/- imposed vide order dated 29.01.2026.

8. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 submits that the cost imposed upon both Defendants shall be paid to learned counsel for the Plaintiff within two days from today through the Paytm number provided in the attendance sheet.

9. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff further submits that I.A. No. 32177/2025 was allowed subject to payment of cost of ₹10,000/-, and since the cost has not yet been paid, the limitation period for filing replication to the Written Statement of Defendant No. 1 has not commenced and should begin from the date of payment of cost.

10. The Court finds merit in the submissions made by learned counsel for the Plaintiff.

11. It is clarified that the limitation period for filing replication shall commence from the date of payment of the cost.

12. Vakalatnama filed on behalf of Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 is taken on record.

13. List for completion of pleadings on **02.04.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 26, 2026/nk