



\$~3

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 748/2025

SALWAN PAPERS PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Advocate (appearance not given)

versus

M/S VSV FASHION LLP LIMITED LIABILITY
PARTNERSHIP & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Siddharth Garg & Ms. Nitya
Prabhakar, Advs.

CORAM:
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

%

ORDER
28.04.2026

IA No. 10661/2026 (under Section 5 of the Limitation Act r/w Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 filed on behalf of the plaintiff seeking condonation of delay in filing replication)

1. No reply has been filed till date.
2. Learned counsel for defendants seeks further time.
Allowed.
3. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.
4. It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted and failure to file reply/rejoinder within the time granted shall result in automatic closure of the right to file the same.

IA No. 11348/2026 (under Order XI Rule 1 (5) r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff seeking permission to bring on record the additional



documents)

5. The time granted by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 24.04.2026 has not yet expired.
6. Let reply and rejoinder be filed within the time granted by the Hon'ble Court.

CS(COMM) 748/2025

7. The matter is at the stage of completion of pleadings.
8. IA No. 10661/2026, seeking condonation of delay in filing replication, is pending adjudication.
9. Let pleadings be completed as per Rules.
10. List for completion of pleadings in the captioned IAs and further proceedings on **07.09.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 28, 2026/nk